BRAKE CONTROL — VEHICLE STABILITY CONTROL SYSTEM

BC—-43

DTC C0273/13 |Open in ABS Motor Relay Circuit

DTC C0274/14 |Short to B+ in ABS Motor Relay Circuit

DTC C1361/91 fSi(:rt Circuit in ABS Motor Fail Safe Relay Cir-
DESCRIPTION

The ABS MTR relay supplies power to the ABS pump motor. While the ABS is activated, the ECU turns
the ABS MTR relay ON and operates the ABS pump motor.

4 seconds:

* Immediately after turning ignition switch
ON

* Relay contact is closed when fail-safe
relay is OFF

DTC No. DTC Detection Condition Trouble Area
C0273/13 When any of the following (1 or 2) is detected: | «+ ABS MTR relay
1. All of following conditions continue for *« ABS MTR relay circuit
0.12 seconds or more *« ABS MTR relay power source circuit
— IG1lterminal voltage is between9.5t0 |« ABS NO. 2 H-fuse
17.2V
— During initial check or ABS, BA,
TRAC, and VSC are in operation
— Relay contact is open when relay is
ON
2. Both of following conditions continue for
0.12 seconds or more
— IG1 terminal voltage is 9.5 V or less
— Relay contact remains open when
relay is ON
C0274/14 When motor relay is OFF, motor relay « ABS MTR relay
remains closed for 4 seconds or more *« ABS MTR relay circuit
« ABS MTR relay power source circuit
* ABS NO. 2 H-fuse
C1361/91 All of following conditions continue for atleast |« ABS MTR relay

*« ABS MTR relay circuit
*« ABS MTR relay power source circuit
* ABS NO. 2 H-fuse
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WIRING DIAGRAM
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CHOOSE DIAGNOSIS METHOD

(@) Choose the diagnosis MTRhod.

MTRhod
MTRhod Proceed to
Using intelligent tester A
Not using intelligent tester B
B > Go to step 3

PERFORM ACTIVE TEST BY INTELLIGENT TESTER (ABS MOTOR RELAY)

(a) Select the ACTIVE TEST, generate a control command,
and then check that the ABS motor relay operates.
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Skid control ECU with actuator

Item

Measurement Item / Range (Display)

Diagnostic Note

ABS MOT RELAY

Turns ABS motor relay ON / OFF

Operation sound of motor can be heard

e

OK:
Operation sound of motor can be heard.
HINT:
When replacing the skid control ECU with actuator,
perform the zero point calibration (see page BC-11).

OK > |REPLACE BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

3 | INSPECT FUSE (ABS, ALT)

(&) Remove the ABS and ALT H-fuses from the fusible link
block.
(b) Measure the resistance of the H-fuses.
Standard resistance:
Below 1 Q

NG > |REPLACE FUSE

4 |INSPECT RELAY (Marking: ABS MTR)

(a) Remove the ABS MTR relay from the ABS relay block.
1 (b) Measure the resistance of the relay.
Standard resistance

Tester Connection Specified Condition

3-5 10 kQ or higher

Below 1 Q
(when battery voltage is applied to
terminals 1 and 2)

2

E117334E01 NG > | REPLACE RELAY

5 |INSPECT RELAY (Marking: ABS CUT)

I:I‘_Z Tester Connection

(&) Remove the ABS CUT relay from the ABS relay block.
(b) Measure the resistance of the relay.
Standard resistance

Specified Condition

3-5 10 kQ or higher

Below 1 Q
(when battery voltage is applied to
terminals 1 and 2)

B060778E54 NG > | REPLACE RELAY
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6 |CHECK WIRE HARNESS (ABS CUT RELAY - ABS MTR RELAY AND BATTERY)
(@) Remove the ABS CUT relay and ABS MTR relay from
ABS CUT Relay- the ABS relay block.

(b) Measure the voltage of the wire harness side connector.
Standard voltage

Tester Connection Specified Condition
ABS CUT relay terminal 5 - Body 10to 14V
ground
\\——— ABS MTR Relay (c) Measure the resistance of the wire harness side
connector.

1037487E03

Standard resistance

Tester Connection Specified Condition

ABS CUT relay terminal 3- ABS MTR | Below 1 Q
relay terminal 5

ABS CUT relay terminal 1 - ABS MTR
relay terminal 1

NG > | REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
CONNECTOR

-

CHECK WIRE HARNESS (SKID CONTROL ECU - BODY GROUND)

Wire Harness Side

(a) Disconnect the S3 ECU connector.
(b) Measure the resistance of the wire harness side

connector.
@ Standard resistance
=
Tester Connection Specified Condition
; : Zm $3-32 (GND1) - Body ground Below 1 Q
T 2 S3-1 (GND2) - Body ground
\
GND2 GND1 sl | NG >|REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
CONNECTOR
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8 CHECK WIRE HARNESS (SKID CONTROL ECU - ABS CUT RELAY AND ABS MTR RELAY)

Wire Harness Side (a) Disconnect the S3 ECU connector.
(b) Remove the ABS CUT relay and ABS MTR relay from
Skid Control ECU with Actuator the ABS relay block.
(c) Measure the resistance of the wire harness side
connectors.
Standard resistance
A %Mgﬁ Tester Connection Specified Condition
a1 3\2 S3-14 (MRF) - ABS CUT relay Below 1 Q
‘ |33|34]35|36]37|as[39|4o|41]4[|43[44|415[4s terminal 2
I 0~ 7 S3-2 (BM) - ABS MTR relay terminal 3
BM MRF R+ S3-15 (MR) - ABS MTR relay terminal
2
ABS Relay Block 33-45 (R+) - ABS MTR relay terminal
= = ABS CUT Relay HINT:
Mﬁ e When replacing the skid control ECU with actuator, perform
T ﬁ% the zero point calibration (see page BC-11).
= NG > |REPAIR OR REPLACE HARNESS AND
“=—ABS MTR Relay CONNECTOR

E117335E02

REPLACE BRAKE ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY




